TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM554795

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
DEERPATH FUND SERVICES, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company and successor-in-interest to Deerpath Capital II, LP		12/23/2019	Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Flexible Architecture and Simplified Technology, LLC		
Street Address:	110 Fieldcrest Avenue		
City:	Edison		
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY		
Postal Code:	08837		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3907244	FAST FLEXIBLE ARCHITECTURE. SIMPLIFIED T
Registration Number:	3903644	FAST 8X
Registration Number:	3903669	FAST 8X

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 9735972400

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 9735972500

Email: Istrademark@lowenstein.com

Correspondent Name: Matthew Hintz, Esq.
Address Line 1: One Lowenstein Drive

Address Line 4: Roseland, NEW JERSEY 07068

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	29186.20
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Matthew Hintz, Esq.
SIGNATURE:	/MPH/
DATE SIGNED:	12/24/2019

TRADEMARK REEL: 006825 FRAME: 0750

Total Attachments: 3

source=Executed Release of Security Interest and Reassignment of Patents and Trademarks - FAST#page1.tif source=Executed Release of Security Interest and Reassignment of Patents and Trademarks - FAST#page2.tif source=Executed Release of Security Interest and Reassignment of Patents and Trademarks - FAST#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006825 FRAME: 0751

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST AND REASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS

December 23, 2019

Reference is hereby made to that certain Patent and Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of September 1, 2015 (the "Agreement"), executed by FLEXIBLE ARCHITECTURE AND SIMPLIFIED TECHNOLOGY, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Company") whose address is 110 Fieldcrest Avenue, Edison, New Jersey 08837, in favor of DEERPATH FUND SERVICES, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company and successor-in-interest to Deerpath Capital II, LP, as administrative agent and collateral agent ("Agent") whose address is 405 Lexington Avenue, 53rd Floor, New York, NY 10174, which was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 8, 2015 at Reel 5618, Frame 0151, pursuant to which the Company assigned and granted to the Agent a security interest in and to all of the Company's right, title and interest in and to the IP Collateral (as defined in the Agreement), including those patents and trademarks specifically listed on Schedule 1 attached hereto and the goodwill associated therewith;

WHEREAS, the Obligations (as defined in the Agreement) have been paid in full and Agent wishes to terminate the Agreement, release said security interest in and to the IP Collateral, and retransfer and reassign to the Company, without representation or warranty, all of Agent's right, title and interest in and to the IP Collateral and the goodwill associated therewith;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Agent hereby terminates the Agreement, releases said security interest in and to the IP Collateral, and retransfers and reassigns to the Company, without representation or warranty, all of Agent's right, title and interest in and to the IP Collateral and the goodwill associated therewith.

[Signature page to follow.]

10388212v3

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006825 FRAME: 0752

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has executed this Release of Security Interest and Reassignment of Patents and Trademarks as of the date first above written.

DEERPATH FUND SERVICES, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, as Agent, successor-in-interest to Deerpath Capital II, LP, a Delaware limited partnership

Title: Chief Financial Officer

Release of Security Interest and Reassignment of Patents, Trademarks and Trademark Applications

Schedule 1

<u>To</u>

RELEASE of SECURITY INTEREST and REASSIGNMENT of PATENTS and TRADEMARKS

Registered Trademarks:

Debtor	Mark	Class	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
Flexible Architecture and Simplified Technology, LLC ("FAST, LLC"), as successor in interest to Flexible Architecture and Simplified Technology, Inc. ("FAST, Inc.")	FAST FLEXIBLE ARCHITECTURE. SIMPLIFIED TECHNOLOGY. and design	42	3,907,244 (Principal Register)	January 18, 2011
FAST, LLC, as successor in interest to FAST, Inc.	FAST 8X	42	3,903,644 (Principal Register)	January 11, 2011
FAST, LLC, as successor in interest to FAST, Inc.	FAST 8X	9	(Principal Register)	January 11, 2011

Patents:

RECORDED: 12/24/2019

1. U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 61/447,573, filed February 28, 2011 for the invention entitled, "RAPID DEVELOPMENT SYSTEM AND METHOD." This Provisional Patent Application expired because it was not converted into a non-provisional utility patent application prior to the one year deadline.

TRADEMARK REEL: 006825 FRAME: 0754